Double ionisation of disulfur
Emelie Olsson1, Tarek Ayari2, Veronica Ideböhn1, Måns Wallner1, Richard J. Squibb1,
Mohamed Cheraki2, Jonas Andersson1, Andreas Hult Roos1,3, John M. Dyke4, John H.D.
Eland5, Majdi Hochlaf2,*, and Raimund Feifel1,*
1University of Gothenburg, Department of Physics, Origovägen 6B, 412 58 Gothenburg, Sweden
2Université Gustave Eiffel, COSYS/LISIS, 5 Bd Descartes 77454, Champs sur Marne, France.
3ELI Beamlines, Institute of Physics AS CR, v.v.i., Na Slovance 2, 182 21 Prague 8, Czech Republic
4School of Chemistry, University of Southampton, Highfield, Southampton SO17 1BJ, UK

II for smooth operation of the storage ring in single-bunch mode. The research leading to these results has received funding
from the European Union’s Horizon 2020 research and innovation programme under grant agreement No 730872.
9/12
andreas.roos
Inserted Text
insert ".0" after "27"
Figure 6. MRCI/aug-cc-pV(5+d)Z potential energy curves of S2+
2 . The reference energy is the energy of S2+
2 (X1Σ+
g ) at the
equilibrium bond distance.
References
1. Spencer, J., Jessup, K., McGrath, M., Ballester, G. & Yelle, R. Discovery of gaseous S2 in Io’s Pele plume. Science
288(5469), 1208–1210, DOI: 10.1126/science.288.5469.1208 (2000).
2. Nénon, Q. & André, N. Evidence of europa neutral gas torii from energetic sulfur ion measurements. Geophys. Res. Lett.
46, 3599–3606, DOI: 10.1029/2019GL082200 (2019).
3. Valek, P. W. et al. Jovian high-latitude ionospheric ions: Juno in situ observations. Geophys. Res. Lett. 46, 8663–8670,
DOI: 10.1029/2019GL084146 (2019).
4. A’Hearn, M. F., Schleicher, D. G. & Feldman, P. D. The discovery of S2 in comet IRAS-Araki-Alcock 1983d. Astrophys.
J. 274, L99–L103, DOI: 10.1086/184158 (1983).
5. Cosmovici, C. B. & Ortolani, S. Detection of new molecules in the visible spectrum of Comet IRAS-Araki-Alcock (1983
d). Nature 310, 122–124, DOI: 10.1038/310122a0 (1984).
6. Calmonte, U. et al. Sulphur-bearing species in the coma of comet 67P/Churyumov-Gerasimenko. Mon. Notices Royal
Astron. Soc. 462, S253–S273, DOI: 10.1093/mnras/stw2601 (2016).
7. Boice, D. C. & Reylé, C. The Nature of Diatomic Sulfur in Comets. Highlights Astron. 13, 501 (2005).
8. Oppenheimer, C., Scaillet, B. & Martin, R. Sulfur degassing from volcanoes: Source conditions, surveillance, plume
chemistry and earth system impacts. Rev. Mineral. Geochem. 73, 363–421, DOI: 10.2138/rmg.2011.73.13 (2011).
9. Karimi, M. et al. Reactivity of disulfide bonds is markedly affected by structure and environment: Implications for protein
modification and stability. Sci. Reports 6, 38572, DOI: 10.1038/srep38572 (2016).
10. Dyke, J. M. Properties of gas-phase ions. Information to be obtained from photoelectron spectroscopy of unstable molecules.
J. Chem. Soc., Faraday Trans. 2 83, 69–87, DOI: 10.1039/F29878300069 (1987).
11. Molloy, R., Danielsson, A., Karlsson, L. & Eland, J. Double photoionisation spectra of small molecules and a new
empirical rule for double ionisation energies. CHEMICAL PHYSICS 335, 49–54 (2007).
12. Mahajan, C., Lakshminarayana, G. & Narasimham, N. Rydberg transitions of S2. Indian J. Pure & Appl. Phys. (IJPAP)
14, 488–490 (1976).

and wave functions. The J. Chem. Phys. 96, 6796–6806, DOI: 10.1063/1.462569 (1992).
28. Woon, D. E. & Dunning, T. H. Gaussian basis sets for use in correlated molecular calculations. iii. the atoms aluminum
through argon. The J. Chem. Phys. 98, 1358–1371, DOI: 10.1063/1.464303 (1993).
29. Dunning, T. H., Peterson, K. A. & Wilson, A. K. Gaussian basis sets for use in correlated molecular calculations. x. the
atoms aluminum through argon revisited. The J. Chem. Phys. 114, 9244–9253, DOI: 10.1063/1.1367373 (2001).
30. Deegan, M. J. O. & Knowles, P. J. Perturbative corrections to account for triple excitations in closed and open shell coupled
cluster theories. Chem. Phys. Lett. 227, 321–326, DOI: 10.1016/0009-2614(94)00815-9 (1994).
31. Hampel, C., Peterson, K. A. & Werner, H.-J. A comparison of the efficiency and accuracy of the quadratic configuration
interaction (QCISD), coupled cluster (CCSD), and Brueckner coupled cluster (BCCD) methods. Chem. Phys. Lett. 190,
1–12, DOI: 10.1016/0009-2614(92)86093-W (1992).
32. Knowles, P. J., Hampel, C. & Werner, H.-J. Erratum: “Coupled cluster theory for high spin, open shell reference wave
functions” [ J. Chem. Phys. 99, 5219 (1993)]. The J. Chem. Phys. 112, 3106–3107, DOI: 10.1063/1.480886 (2000).
33. Cooley, J. W. An improved eigenvalue corrector formula for solving the schrodinger equation for central fields. Math.
Comput. 15, 363–374 (1961).
34. Yee, K. K., Barrow, R. F. & Rogstad, A. Resonance fluorescence and raman spectra of gaseous sulphur. J. Chem. Soc.,
Faraday Trans. 2 68, 1808–1811, DOI: 10.1039/F29726801808 (1972).
35. Freedman, P. A., Jones, W. J. & Rogstad, A. Rotational raman spectrum of sulphur dimer. J. Chem. Soc., Faraday Trans. 2
71, 286–292, DOI: 10.1039/F29757100286 (1975).
11/12
10.1134/S1063784214070299
10.1063/1.1734241
10.1016/j.chemphys.2006.03.040